BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION NO 2020-211

APPROVAL OF ANNUAL RENEWAL OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LIQUOR LICENSE FOR KDK OF BRADLEY LLC

Mayor Engelstad offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the following application has been received for the renewal of Plenary Retail Distribution Alcoholic Beverage License for the twelve month period beginning July 1, 2020:

LICENSE NO.	TYPE	APPLICANT	ADDRESS
1307-33-006-005	PRC	Bradley Beach Rec. Centers, Inc.	1217 Main Street
		to KDK of Bradley LLC	

WHEREAS, objections and recommendations have been made to the renewal thereof and the following conditions are placed on this license which the Licensee has also agreed to the following special conditions as part of its license renewal as follows:

- 1. Employees must wear staff shirts identifying them as Licensee employees at all times while on duty;
- 2. A security officer must be on duty three (3) nights per week throughout the year from 7:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. with particular attention being paid to the vestibule and lot area of the Licensee, but the presence of the security officer shall be present on Friday and Saturday nights and one (1) other week night as recommended by the Chief of Police of the Borough of Bradley Beach including any special events throughout the year;
- 3. Based on the recommendation of the Chief of Police of the Borough of Bradley Beach, the Licensee shall periodically pay the Borough of Bradley Beach to post a police officer on the premises;
- 4. Based on the recommendation of the Chief of Police of the Borough of Bradley Beach, the Licensee shall cooperate with a "Cops-In-Shops" program and discuss with the Chief of Police of the Borough of Bradley Beach the payment of those police officers to the Borough of Bradley Beach as permitted by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control;
- 5. Notify the Borough of Bradley Beach and the Borough of Bradley Beach Police Department of the current names, addresses, telephone and cell phone numbers of all corporate officers, including the chief executive officer, and all facility managers as well as the on-site manager and the Regional Vice President.
- 6. A second lane waitress will be hired for weekends and at bowling league peak times to assist in the serving of alcoholic beverages in the Licensee's facility to monitor the customers consuming alcohol more effectively;

- 7. Any patron of legal drinking age who wishes to purchases alcohol must have a nonremovable colored wrist band placed on their wrist to consume alcohol on Friday and Saturday nights;
- 8. At all times during "open bowl", a customer may be served only one (1) alcoholic beverage drink at one time;
- 9. Periodically, the Licensee will conduct employee meetings to reiterate to all employees Licensee's serving policy and prevention practices;
- 10. Walked/Talkie Headphones shall be available for all security officers and the acting managers to improve communication monitoring. The lounge area and doors must be continuously monitored between the hours of 9:00 pm and 2:00 am on Friday and Saturday nights by an assigned security guard located at each door;
- 11. The licensee shall corporate with a "Cops-In-Shops" program and discuss with the Chief of Police of the Borough of Bradley Beach the payment of those police officers to the Borough of Bradley Beach as permitted by the N.J. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
- 12. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to renew the above listed Retail Alcoholic Beverage License effective July 1, 2020.

Seconded by Councilman Bonnell and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Mr. Bonnell	Х			
Mr. Gubitosi	Х			
Mr. Sexsmith	Х			
Mr. Weber	Х			
Mayor Engelstad	Х			

CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the August 25, 2020 meeting.

Erica Kostyz

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk